

No. 99-1443

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee

v.

J. FRED HART, JR.,

Defendant-Appellant

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF ARKANSAS

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS APPELLEE

BILL LANN LEE
Acting Assistant Attorney
General

JESSICA DUNSAY SILVER
LOUIS E. PERAERTZ
Attorneys
Department of Justice
P.O. Box 66078
Washington, D.C. 20035-6078
(202) 514-2173

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
SUMMARY OF THE CASE	
STATEMENT OF SUBJECT MATTER AND APPELLATE JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Hart's Bomb Threats	3
B. Hart's Motion To Dismiss The Indictment	7
C. Hart's Motion For Judgment Of Acquittal	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
STANDARDS OF REVIEW	12
ARGUMENT:	
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY DENIED HART'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL	12
II. HART'S CONDUCT IS NOT PROTECTED BY THE FIRST AMENDMENT	18
III. CONGRESS WAS WELL WITHIN ITS CONSTITUTIONAL POWERS WHEN IT ENACTED THE ACCESS ACT	21
CONCLUSION	30
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<u>American Life League, Inc. v. Reno</u> , 47 F.3d 642 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 809 (1995)___ . . .	_19, 28
<u>Brzonkala v. Virginia Polytechnic Inst.</u> , 169 F.3d 820 (4th Cir. 1999)___	_29, 30
<u>Cheffer v. Reno</u> , 55 F.3d 1517 (11th Cir. 1995) . . .	11, 19, 29

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>Doe v. Hartz</u> , 134 F.3d 1339 (8th Cir. 1998)	30
<u>Heart of Atlanta Motel, Inc. v. United States</u> , 379 U.S. 241 (1964)	22, 26, 28-29
<u>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining & Reclamation Ass'n</u> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981)	21, 27
<u>Hoffman v. Hunt</u> , 126 F.3d 575 (4th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1838 (1998)	11, 19, 29, 30
<u>Madsen v. Women's Health Ctr., Inc.</u> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)_.	_20
<u>NAACP v. Claiborne Hardware Co.</u> , 458 U.S. 886 (1982)	19
<u>Organization for a Better Austin v. Keefe</u> , 402 U.S. 415 (1971)_.	19-20
<u>R.A.V. v. St. Paul</u> , 505 U.S. 377 (1992)_.	_20
<u>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of the N.Y.</u> <u>State Crime Victims Bd.</u> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991)	19
<u>Summit Health, Ltd. v. Pinhas</u> , 500 U.S. 322 (1991)	27
<u>Terry v. Reno</u> , 101 F.3d 1412 (D.C. Cir. 1996), cert. denied, 520 U.S. 1264 (1997)	11, 19, 29
<u>Texas v. Johnson</u> , 491 U.S. 397 (1989)	19
<u>United States v. Bellrichard</u> , 994 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 928 (1993)	13
<u>United States v. Bird</u> , 124 F.3d 667 (5th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1189 (1998)	11, 19, 22, 29
<u>United States v. Diggs</u> , 527 F.2d 509 (8th Cir. 1975)	14, 15
<u>United States v. Dinwiddie</u> , 76 F.3d 913, cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1043 (1996)	<u>passim</u>
<u>United States v. Dubois</u> , 645 F.2d 642 (8th Cir. 1981)	14, 15
<u>United States v. James</u> , 172 F.3d 588 (8th Cir. 1999)	12
<u>United States v. Lee</u> , 6 F.3d 1297 (8th Cir. 1993), cert. denied, 511 U.S. 1035 (1994)	15-16

CASES (continued):	PAGE
<u>United States v. Lopez</u> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995)	21, 27
<u>United States v. O'Brien</u> , 391 U.S. 367 (1968)	20
<u>United States v. Olano</u> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	16
<u>United States v. Patrick</u> , 117 F.3d 375 (8th Cir. 1997)	12
<u>United States v. Prior</u> , 107 F.3d 654 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 84 (1997)	12
<u>United States v. Robertson</u> , 514 U.S. 669 (1995)	22
<u>United States v. Soderna</u> , 82 F.3d 1370, cert. denied, 519 U.S. 1006 (1996)	22, 29
<u>United States v. Tulk</u> , 171 F.3d 596 (8th Cir. 1999)	16
<u>United States v. Weslin</u> , 156 F.3d 292 (2d Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 804 (1999)	11, 19, 29
<u>United States v. Whitfield</u> , 31 F.3d 747 (8th Cir. 1994)	13
<u>United States v. Wilson</u> , 154 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 1998), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 824 (1999)	11, 19, 29
<u>United States v. Wright</u> , 128 F.3d 1274 (8th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 118 S. Ct. 1376 (1998)	30
<u>Watts v. United States</u> , 394 U.S. 705 (1969)	19
<u>Wisconsin v. Mitchell</u> , 508 U.S. 476 (1993)	20

CONSTITUTION AND STATUTES:

Commerce Clause	<u>passim</u>
First Amendment	<u>passim</u>
Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act (ACCESS ACT), 18 U.S.C. 241	16
18 U.S.C. 248(a)	<u>passim</u>
18 U.S.C. 248(e) (3)	15
Violence Against Women Act (VAWA)	29, 30

STATUTES (continued): **PAGE**

18 U.S.C. 2314	15
18 U.S.C. 3231	1
28 U.S.C. 1291	1

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 488, 103d Cong., 2d Sess. (1994), <u>reprinted in</u> 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 724	22-23
H.R. Rep. No. 306, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993), <u>reprinted in</u> , 1994 U.S.C.C.A.N. 707	23, 24, 25
S. Rep. No. 117, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	<u>passim</u>
Abortion Clinic Violence: Hearings Before the Subcomm. on Crime & Criminal Justice of the Comm. on the Judiciary, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	23
The Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1993: Hearing Before the Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	23
Senate Committee on Labor and Human Resources, May 12, 1993, Freedom of Access to Clinic Entrances Act of 1993: Hearing Before the Comm. on Labor and Human Resources, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. (1993)	27
